PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

REGULATION OF THE CHIEF GOLD COMMISSIONER

Mineral Tenure Act and Coal Act

- I, Mark Messmer, Chief Gold Commissioner, Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources, order that
 - (a) B.C. Reg. 199/2006 is repealed and the mineral and placer mineral and coal land reserves established by that regulation (Kicking Horse Canyon, site number 1001322) are cancelled,
 - (b) the Mineral and Coal Land Reserve (No Mineral or Placer Claim Registrations) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 280/2007, is amended by deleting the following sites from the Table and cancelling the mineral and placer mineral and coal land reserves established by reference to those sites:

COLUMN 1 Site Number and Site Name		COLUMN 2 Mining Division and Land District	
1005405	Crater Lake Addition	Clinton Mining Division Lillooet Land District	
1006134	Keithley Creek Trespass	Cariboo Mining Division Cariboo Land District	

- (c) B.C. Reg. 23/2000 is amended by deleting the sketch for Crater Lake 100 Mile House Goal 2 PPA, site number 372053, and cancelling the mineral and placer mineral reserve associated with that sketch, and
- (d) the Mineral Land Reserve (No Mineral or Placer Claim Registrations) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 271/2007, is amended by deleting the following site from the Table and cancelling the mineral and placer mineral reserve established by reference to that site:

	COLUMN 1 Site Number and Site Name		COLUMN 2 Mining Division and Land District		
	1006373	Watching Creek	Kamloops Mining Division Kamloops Division of Yale Land D	istrict	
Date	March 26, 2018 Date		1,		OSITED h 27, 2018 G. 62/2018

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Mineral Tenure Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 292, s. 22; Coal Act, S.B.C. 2004, c. 15, s. 21

Other:

R10214114